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Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has achieved the target for the creation of housing and infrastructural facilities under Basic Services to the
Urban Poor (BSUP) and Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme (IHSDP) in the country including Andhra Pradesh; 

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the targets fixed in this regard, State-wise; 

(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and 

(d) the steps taken by the Government to achieve the targets fixed in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION (KUMARI SELJA) 

(a), (b) and (c): No physical targets were set for the States/UTs for the creation of housing and infrstrcuctural facilities under Basic
Services to the Urban Poor (BSUP) and Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme (IHSDP) in the country including
Andhra Pradesh but on the basis of average costs and total financial outlay, it was estimated that 1.5 million houses with basic
amenities could be targeted. State-wise financial allocations in the form of Additional Central Assistance (ACA) were fixed by the
Planning Commission. State/ UT-wise details of ACA Allocation, Commitment and Release are annexed. So far as Andhra Pradesh
is concerned, the details are as follows: 

        (Rs. in crores)

State  7- year ACA Allocation Total Central share  ACA released
     committed
  BSUP IHSDP  BSUP IHSDP  BSUP IHSDP

Andhra Pradesh 1547.42 764.57  1496.32 783.10  1053.97 614.37

(d): Steps taken by the Government to enable achievement of the targets include: issue of guidelines to States/UTs to access ACA,
financial support to develop both institutional and human resource capacity including preparation of city Development Plans and
Detailed Project Reports, establishment of Programme Management Unit at the State level and the Project Implementation Units at
the ULB/town level, handholding support, issue of toolkits, software, guidelines to facilitate project preparation and conduct of
National, State and Regional level workshops in project planning, management, appraisal and monitoring. 
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